

**BID RESULTS**

Project: **2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase C (#C21-22)**

Bid Opening: **Tuesday, March 25, 2020 at 2:00 PM**

Location: **City Hall, 1000 San Pablo Avenue, Albany, CA 94706**

Staff called for bids and the following were received:

**Bay Pacific Pipelines**

\$164,228.00

**APB General Engineering**

\$178,317.00

**D&D Pipelines**

\$186,978.00

**Glosage Engineering**

\$189,162.00

**California Trenchless**

\$190,900.00

**Sandstone Engineering**

\$207,289.02

**Basset Engineering**

\$208,519.61

**W.R. Forde Associates**

\$218,912.00

**A-1 Construction General Engineering**

\$222,266.00

**Kerex Engineering**

\$274,770.00

The above results may include errors and/or omissions by the bidder. Bids are referred to staff for review.

**City of Albany**  
**2020 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Project – Phase C**  
**Contract No.: C21-22**

**Bid Summary**

<b>Bidder</b>	<b>Total</b>
Bay Pacific Pipelines*	\$164,228.00
APB General Engineering	\$178,317.00
D&D Pipelines	\$186,978.00
Glosage Engineering	\$189,162.00
California Trenchless	\$190,900.00
Sandstone Engineering	\$207,289.02
Basset Engineering	\$208,519.61
W.R. Forde Associates	\$218,912.00
A-1 Construction General Engineering	\$222,266.00
Kerex Engineering	\$274,770.00

\* Apparent Low Bidder

Engineer's Estimate \$210,735.00

CITY OF ALBANY  
 2020 SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENT PROJECT-PHASE C BID RESULTS-CONTRACT NO. C21-22  
 Bid opening: 2:00 pm, Thursday, March 25, 2021  
 Location: City of Albany City Hall at 1000 San Pablo Ave., Albany, CA

ITEM NO	ITEM DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNITS	ENGINEER ESTIMATE		BAY PACIFIC PIPELINES*		A-1 CONSTRUCTION		APB GENERAL ENGINEERING		BASSET ENGINEERING		CALIFORNIA TRENCHLESS		D&D PIPELINES		GLOSAGE ENGINEERING		KEREX ENGINEERING		SANDSTONE ENGINEERING		W.R. FORDE ASSOCIATES			
				UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST	UNIT COST	ITEM COST
<b>BASE BID</b>																											
1	MOBILIZATION, DEMOBILIZATION, WPCP	1	LS	20,000	\$ 20,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 25,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,900	\$ 8,900	\$ 18,000	\$ 18,000	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000	\$ 13,000	\$ 13,000		
2	15" PVC - OPEN CUT	201	LF	425	\$ 85,425	\$ 375	\$ 75,375	\$ 500	\$ 100,500	\$ 405	\$ 81,405	\$ 398.25	<b>\$ 80,048.25</b>	\$ 400	\$ 80,400	\$ 378	\$ 75,978	\$ 365	\$ 73,365	\$ 450	\$ 90,450	\$ 74.62	<b>\$ 14,998.62</b>	\$ 387	\$ 77,787		
3	ABANDON SEWER LINE AND FILL WITH GROUT	13	LF	50	\$ 650	\$ 130	\$ 1,690	\$ 250	\$ 3,250	\$ 65	\$ 845	\$ 158.33	\$ 2,058.29	\$ 50	\$ 650	\$ 100	\$ 1,300	\$ 60	\$ 780	\$ 500	\$ 6,500	\$ 538.48	<b>\$ 6,999.98</b>	\$ 60	\$ 780		
4	ABANDON STORM DRAIN CROSS-CONNECTION - ALBANY MH NO. 11-100-02 (REVOCCABLE)	1	LF	1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 500	\$ 500	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,250	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,276.50	\$ 1,276.50	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 4,200	\$ 4,200	\$ 7,500	\$ 7,500	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500		
5	STANDARD 4' MANHOLE	1	LF	8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 5,500	\$ 5,500	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 11,237.59	\$ 11,237.59	\$ 5,500	\$ 5,500	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 8,500	\$ 8,500	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 8,500	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000		
6	REHABILITATE EXISTING MANHOLES WITH MORTAR BASE COAT AND CORROSION BARRIER COATING SYSTEM	6	LF	600	\$ 3,600	\$ 500	\$ 3,000	\$ 300	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,200	\$ 7,200	\$ 571.54	\$ 3,429.24	\$ 5,000	\$ 30,000	\$ 700	\$ 4,200	\$ 550	\$ 3,300	\$ 3,500	\$ 21,000	\$ 3,083.00	<b>\$ 18,498</b>	\$ 2,000	\$ 12,000		
7	REPLACE MANHOLE FRAME AND COVER	1	LF	1,200	\$ 1,200	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 1,372.30	\$ 1,372.30	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,800	\$ 3,500	\$ 3,500	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500		
8	CONNECT TO EXISTING MANHOLES, REBUILD CHANNELS, PATCH INTERIOR WITH WATER PLUG	1	LF	1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 2,000	\$ 2,000	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 5,520.00	\$ 5,520	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,800	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 2,300	\$ 2,300	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 18,500.00	\$ 18,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500		
9	CONNECT TO EBMUD MANHOLE STRUCTURE AF-03	1	EA	20,000	\$ 20,000	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 1,840.00	\$ 1,840	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,800	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000	\$ 14,200	\$ 14,200	\$ 1,500	\$ 1,500	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000	\$ 9,000	\$ 9,000		
10	ASPHALT CONCRETE REPAIR AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS	1,200	LF	15	\$ 18,000	\$ 15	\$ 18,000	\$ 8	\$ 9,600	\$ 12	\$ 14,400	\$ 7.35	\$ 8,820	\$ 10	\$ 12,000	\$ 10	\$ 12,000	\$ 18	\$ 21,600	\$ 18	\$ 21,600	\$ 7.08	<b>\$ 8,496</b>	\$ 12	\$ 14,400		
11	SHORING FOR ALL EXCAVATIONS	1	EA	10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 2,800	\$ 2,800	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,800	\$ 5,800	\$ 18,000	\$ 18,000	\$ 15,800.00	\$ 15,800	\$ 8,000	\$ 8,000		
12	TRAFFIC CONTROL AND NOTIFICATIONS	1	EA	5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 7,500	\$ 7,500	\$ 3,500	\$ 3,500	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 7,200	\$ 7,200	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000	\$ 15,000		
13	PERMITS AND LICENSES (ALLOWANCE)	1	TBD	3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		\$ 3,000		
14	INTERNAL TELEVISIONING OF SEWER MAINS	402	VF	5	\$ 2,010	\$ 9	\$ 3,618	\$ 8	\$ 3,216	\$ 6	\$ 2,412.00	\$ 33.22	\$ 13,354.44	\$ 5	\$ 2,010	\$ 10	\$ 4,020	\$ 3	\$ 1,206	\$ 10	\$ 4,020	\$ 6.21	<b>\$ 2,496.42</b>	\$ 15	\$ 6,030		
15	AIR TESTING OF MANHOLES AND SEWER PIPES	1	EA	3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000	\$ 4,500	\$ 4,500	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 7,500	\$ 7,500	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500	\$ 4,000	\$ 4,000		
16	SUPPLEMENTAL WORK (ALLOWANCE)	1	TBD	10,000	\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		\$ 10,000		
<b>TOTAL BASE BID</b>					\$ 192,385	\$ 147,183		<b>\$ 193,616</b>		<b>\$ 161,562</b>		<b>\$ 172,956.61</b>		<b>\$ 181,160</b>		<b>\$ 168,498</b>		<b>\$ 173,651</b>		<b>\$ 237,570</b>		<b>\$ 170,289.02</b>		\$ 188,497			
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE A</b>																											
1A	REBUILD MANHOLE CHANNELS - ALBANY MH NO. 11-000-01	1	EA	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500	\$ 3,500	\$ 3,500		\$ 2,500	\$ 1,200	\$ 1,200	\$ 2,760.00	\$ 2,760	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,800	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 1,800	\$ 1,800	\$ 2,500	\$ 2,500		\$ 6,500	\$ 6,500	\$ 6,500		
2A	ABANDON EXISTING MANHOLE	2	EA	\$ 2,500	\$ 5,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 2,000		\$ 15,000	\$ 1,100	\$ 2,200	\$ 1,277.00	<b>\$ 2,554</b>	\$ 1,500	\$ 3,000	\$ 3,000	\$ 6,000	\$ 1,000	\$ 2,000	\$ 5,500	\$ 11,000		\$ 15,000	\$ 6,000	\$ 12,000		
3A	ABANDON SEWER LINE AND FILL WITH GROUT	187	LF	\$ 50	\$ 9,350	\$ 35	\$ 6,545		\$ 9,350	\$ 65	\$ 12,155	\$ 158.00	\$ 29,546	\$ 20	\$ 3,740	\$ 40	\$ 7,480	\$ 53	\$ 9,911	\$ 100	\$ 18,700		\$ 7,000	\$ 45	\$ 8,415		
4A	ASPHALT CONCRETE REPAIR AND PAVEMENT MARKINGS	100	SF	\$ 15	\$ 1,500	\$ 50	\$ 5,000		\$ 1,800	\$ 12	\$ 1,200	\$ 7.03	\$ 703	\$ 12	\$ 1,200	\$ 20	\$ 2,000	\$ 18	\$ 1,800	\$ 50	\$ 5,000		\$ 8,500	\$ 35	\$ 3,500		
<b>ADDITIVE ALTERNATE A</b>					\$ 18,350	\$ 17,045		<b>\$ 28,650</b>		<b>\$ 16,755</b>		<b>\$ 35,563</b>		<b>\$ 9,740</b>		<b>\$ 18,480</b>		<b>\$ 15,511</b>		<b>\$ 37,200</b>		<b>\$ 37,000</b>		\$ 30,415			
<b>TOTAL BASE BID + ADDITIVE ALTERNATE A</b>					\$ 210,735	\$ 164,228		<b>\$ 222,266</b>		<b>\$ 178,317</b>		<b>\$ 208,519.61</b>		<b>\$ 190,900</b>		<b>\$ 186,978</b>		<b>\$ 189,162</b>		<b>\$ 274,770</b>		<b>\$ 207,289.02</b>		\$ 218,912			

\*APPARENT LOW BIDDER (Based on lowest total of Base Bid + Additive Alternate A)

*Italicized numbers denote corrected dollar amount*